

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC13-949, SC13-951

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

L.T. Case Nos.: 1D12-5280,
37 2012 CA 00412, 37 20112 CA 00490

RENE ROMO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FORMER LEGISLATIVE
PRESIDING OFFICERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL J. GERBER, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 0764957
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL
Lincoln Plaza, Suite 1400
300 South Orange Avenue (32801)
Orlando, Florida 32802-1873
Telephone: (407) 872-7300
E-mail: dgerber@rumberger.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Legislative Privilege is Critical to a Proper Separation of Powers 5

II. Compelling Legislators to Testify in a Legal Proceeding will Have a Chilling Effect on the Legislative Process..... 6

III. Compelling the Testimony of Legislators is not a Suitable Method to Determine Legislative Intent. 8

A. Legislative Intent Cannot be Reliably Determined by the Testimony of Individual Legislators..... 9

B. Sworn Testimony is Unnecessary to Determine Legislative Intent..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

City of Boynton Beach v. Janots,
101 So. 3d 864 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... 11

Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.,
963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007); *State v. D.C.*, 114 So. 3d 440 (Fla. 5th DCA
2013) 11

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533, 623 (1964)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander J. Cella, *The Doctrine of Legislative Privilege of Freedom of Speech
and Debate*, 2 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1, 8 n.16 (1968), reprinted in
*Constitutional Immunity of Members of Congress: Hearings Before the Joint
Committee on Congressional Operations*, 93d Cong. 178 (1973)..... 4
